
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING 
 
THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2023 
 
11.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Although this is a public meeting, members of the public are encouraged to view the 
meeting via our YouTube channel: https://youtube.com/live/15M4N81St0U?feature=share 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2   Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of 
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

3   Determination of an Application for the Review of a Premises Licence made under 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 - Pera Palace, Chatteris (Pages 3 - 66) 
 
To consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect of Pera 
Palace, 8 Market Hill, Chatteris, PE16 6BA.  
 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 
Members:  Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor A Maul, Councillor Mrs K Mayor and Councillor 

A Miscandlon 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/15M4N81St0U?feature=share


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 

Committee: LICENSING 

Date: 09 March 2023 

Report Title: 
DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – PERA PALACE, CHATTERIS 

1 Purpose / Summary 
• To consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect of Pera

Palace, 8 Market Hill, Chatteris PE16 6BA

2 Key issues 
• The review has been submitted by the Home Office Immigration triggered in

response to intelligence received and subsequent inspection at the location by
Immigration Enforcement Officers

• The reasons for the review are:
o Operating not in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003

• The review application is made under the following licensing objective, the
prevention of crime and disorder.

• It is the responsibility of all premises licence holders to demonstrate that suitable
and sufficient measures are undertaken to uphold the four Licensing Objectives of
the Licensing Act 2003.

• There is a requirement to hold a licensing hearing to determine the application for
the review of a premises licence.

3 Recommendations 
• That the committee determines the application, having regard for the evidence

presented by the parties to the hearing, the relevant legislation and guidance
applicable to this process and the content of this report and appendices.

Wards Affected Chatteris 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Steve Count, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities for 
Licensing 

3

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Report Originator(s) Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email: 
mbishop@fenland.gov.uk  

Contact Officer(s) Amy Brown, Assistant Director, Deputy Monitoring Officer and 
Data Protection Officer, abrown@fenland.gov.uk  
 

Background Paper(s) Section 182 Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 - Revised 
guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(December 2022) (accessible) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Act 2003 (legislation.gov.uk) 
 
The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 - The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (legislation.gov.uk) 
 
Fenland District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – 
2026 - FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
 

Page 4

mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:abrown@fenland.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2022-accessible
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2022-accessible
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2022-accessible
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/media/15436/Statement-of-Licensing-Policy-2021-26/pdf/Statement_of_Licensing_Policy_2021_-_2026.pdf?m=637475081171030000


Report:   
 

1 Background / introduction 
1.1 The application relates to the proposed review of an existing premises licence in respect 

of Pera Palace, 8 Market Hill, Chatteris PE16 6BA.  
1.2 The application has been submitted under the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 
1.3 The application is made by The Immigration department on behalf of the Home Office 
1.4 A copy of the review application can be seen at APPENDIX B to this report 
1.5 A copy of the review pack detailing evidence of the inspection and subsequent interviews 

with all relevant parties including supporting statements from the officers who attended 
the location can be seen at APPENDIX C to this report. 

1.6 The application to review relates to the following licensing objectives: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
As required under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 the review application has been 
advertised outside the premise and on the Council’s website, for a period of 28 
consecutive days. The Responsible Authorities and other relevant parties were permitted 
to submit representations regarding the review application. Any representation, made in 
relation to the review, must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives.  

2 Considerations  
2.1 The Premises licence details for Pera Palace, Chatteris are: 

• Premises Licence Holder (PLH) - Mr Hasan ATES, and have held the licence since 
late September 2022  

• Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) - Mr Hasan ATES 
2.2 Mr ATES holds a personal licence with the London Borough of Enfield. 
2.3 In relation to the role of DPS the main purpose of the DPS is to ensure that there is 

always one specified individual, among the personal licence holders at a premise, who 
can be readily identified for the premises where the sale of alcohol is permitted. The 
premises licence holder will normally have given that person day-to-day responsibility for 
running the premises. 

2.4 On this occasion the PLH & DPS are the same person and therefore the full responsibility 
lies with Mr Hasan ATES to ensure the licensing objectives are upheld at all times. 

2.5 The premises is a restaurant with open plan cooking at the rear of the first floor. A copy of 
the premises licence, plan and conditions can be seen at APPENDIX D to this report.  

2.6 The grounds of the application for review are that evidence has been found to suggest 
that the premises has operated in such a manner to undermine the licensing objectives 
by employing illegal workers at the location and not carrying out the due diligence right to 
work checks. 

3 Conclusions 
3.1 In undertaking its statutory function, the Licensing Authority can utilise a range of options 

within the Licensing Act 2003 in order to promote the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• public safety 

Page 5



• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm. 
3.2 When determining an application for a review of a premises licence, due regard should 

be given to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance section 182. 

3.3 Section 182 guidance at point 11.27 states that certain criminal activity should be treated 
particularly seriously and does includes employing someone who is disqualified from that 
work by reason of their immigration status in the UK.  
Section 182 guidance at point 11.28 states: 
It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office (Immigration 
Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will 
use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews 
arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that 
revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered. 
 

3.4 The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the approved procedures and can be 
seen at APPENDIX A to this report. 
 

4 Determination 
4.1 The Sub-Committee must consider the application for review of a premises licence and 

having regard to the application, take such of the steps mentioned below (if any), as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are:   

• To modify the conditions of the licence  

• To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence  

• To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)  

• To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months  

• To revoke the licence  
4.2 The Sub-Committee may also consider issuing an informal warning to the licence holder 

and/or to recommend improvement within a particular period of time. If none of the above 
steps is considered appropriate the licence should remain in the form it was granted. 

4.3 Where the Sub-Committee decides to modify the conditions of a licence or exclude a 
licensable activity from a licence, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to 
have effect for only such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify. Any 
suspension of the premises licence may be for a maximum period of three months. 

4.4 Members may wish to note that any modification, amendment, suspension or revocation 
of the premises licence will not take effect until the end of the period for the submission of 
an appeal or if an appeal is submitted until such time as the appeal is determined. 

4.5 Conditions can only be attached to a premises licence if they are considered appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. If consideration is being given to attaching 
conditions, Members should consider, are the proposed conditions:  

• Appropriate  

• Relevant;  

• Relevant to the activity/premises/venue;  

Page 6



• Enforceable;  

• Precise;  

• Reasonable, and  

• Achievable. 

5 Community impact 
5.1 The Act gives greater freedom to operators and users of premises, which is balanced by 

greater responsibilities for licensees and tempered by strengthened protection for the 
community. 

5.2 The Licensing Act 2003 seeks to provide public protection by way of the four licensing 
objectives. 
 
 
 
 
Appendices 

 

6  APPENDIX A  
6.1 Hearing Procedures  

7 APPENDIX B  
7.1 Premises Review Application 

8 APPENDIX C  
8.1 Review Application pack and supporting statements 

9 APPENDIX D  
9.1 Premises Licence 

Page 7



 
APPENDIX A – LICENSING PROCEDURES 
 

1 

 

 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS 
OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 FOR THE REVIEW APPLICATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
• Meetings of the Licensing Committee, whether the full committee of 12 members or panels 

of 3 members drawn from the full committee, shall be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority deems that it is not in the public interest to do so.  Reasons for exclusion of the 
public must be given at the hearing by the Chairman of the committee.  Determinations will 
be made in private at conclusion of the hearing but announced in public thereafter. 

 
• All hearings convened will be heard by a panel known as the Sub-Committee (but still 

referred to as the Licensing Committee) of 3 members drawn from the full committee of 12.  
The quorum of the committee/panel is 3 members.  Therefore, 4 members of the Licensing 
Committee will usually be invited to attend each hearing (i.e. one as a reserve), in case of
[...]
 
Lunar House 
40 Wellesley Road 
Croydon 
CR9 2BY 
 

Telephone number (if any) 
      
E-mail address (optional)  
IE.Alcoholreviews@homeoffice.gov.uk 
 
  
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 
 Please tick one or more boxes  
1) the prevention of crime and disorder  
2) public safety  
3) the prevention of public nuisance  
4) the protection of children from harm  

 
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 
 
Grounds for review: 
We have grounds to believe the license holder has failed to meet the licensing objectives of 
prevention of crime and disorder, as illegal working has been identified at this premises. 
 
Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 (the 2016 Act) amended the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) to introduce immigration safeguards in respect of 
licensing applications made in England and Wales on or after 6 April 2017. The intention is 
to prevent illegal working in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or late-night 
refreshment. 
 
The Home Secretary (in practice Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)) was added to the 
list of Responsible Authorities (RA) in the licensing regime, which requires Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) to receive premises licence applications (except regulated 
entertainment only licences and applications to vary a Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS)), and in some limited circumstances personal licence applications. In carrying out the 
role of responsible authority, Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) is permitted to make 
relevant representations and objections to the grant of a licence or request a review of an 
existing licence as a responsible authority where there is concern that a licence and related 
licensable activity is prejudicial to the prevention of immigration crime including illegal 
working. 
 

Page 13



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance 
not
[...]
d after being encountered working at 
the premises. 
 
Ates confirmed he has been working at the premises since November 2021. He was 
asked by IO  how long had  been working at the premises 
Ates was reluctant to provide an answer to IO  and indicated that he was 
not responsible for employing staff and that Ali Avlik is the one who is in charge of 
employing staff. 
 
Ates told IO  that they  have a serious problem with staff and it is hard to 
find staff and people who know what they are doing. Ates confirmed that Ali has 
applied for sponsorship for two staff to come to the UK. Ates went on to say, the 
money he gives to  is because he is his cousin and also new to the 
country. 
 
It seems from the interview statement given by Ates, Ali Avlik, the owner, is aware 
of the terms and conditions of being responsible for a business but seems to have 
disregarded the licensing rules and right to work checks. This is clearly evidenced 
by Ali Avlik having problems employing staff and therefore deciding to employ an 
illegal worker, provide him with food, and a little bit of pocket money.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 admitted to the officer that he entered the United Kingdom using a 
travel document to which he was not entitled and failed to obtain the appropriate 
leave to enter. 
 

was asked by officers, how long had he been working at the Pera Palace 
restaurant. He claimed two weeks and was living here for 2 months with his cousin, 
Avlik Ali. 
 

 mentioned he only works two days helping out with receiving deliveries when 
need as it’s his cousin Avlik’s place and is not required to pay for anything as he 
supports him and provides food also.  

Page 20



6 
 

 
 is an illegal entrant and committed an offence under 24(1) A of the 

1971 Immigration Act, (as amended) and breached 3(1)a of the same Act.  
 has no right to work in the UK.  

 
 

 
 

 

As officers were waiting to take up their positions around the premises, IO  
and IO  entered from the rear which led into 
[...]
o demonstrate he was in fact there 
to carry out plumbing work. IO  records the following: 

Page 21



7 
 

 
The one repair that he did show to us was of the staff toilet in the rear of the 
Kitchen Area.  attempted to show that he had secured a waste pipe 
leading from the toilet; However, on  touching the pipe, it fell away from 
the main body of the toilet and dirty water spilled out.  was unable to 
show any other construction / repair work that he had carried out. 

 
 

 was encountered inside the kitchen where he began to flee. He was 
wearing branded Pera Palace uniform that designated him as the grill chef. It is 
considered that Ali Avlik knowingly employed  at his restaurant in 
contravention of his visa conditions. claimed to have multiple invoices for the 
plumbing work he carried out. He was unable to produce any when given the 
opportunity.  
 
It was later accepted by Avlik and  that he worked in the kitchen, helping the chef 
and washing dishes.  
 
It is clear from  adverse reaction to Immigration Officers that he was aware that 
working at Pera Palace was in breach of his visa conditions.  had no right to 
engage in employment outside of  Construction LTD, therefore he was 
illegally working at Pera Palace. 
 
 

 
 

 
IO  interviewed a male chef, now know to be , date of birth:  

, a Turkish national.  was questioned about his role in the business 
and replied that he is “only helping”. Further examination showed that  was 
an overstayer in the United Kingdom with no right to work.  
 

 was issued a visit visa in September 2018, there was no right to work 
associated with this visa. During his time in the UK,  had gained leave to 
remain as a dependent partner, this leave expired on 29 July 2020. Since this date 

has had no right to work in the UK.  
 

 was located in the kitchen area of the restaurant where the food was 
being prepared.  proceeded to claim that he was not working at the restaurant 
but merely helping.  
 

 believed he had an outstanding appeal and a business application. 
 

 was arrested under Sch 2 Para 17(1) of the Immigration Act 1971 as a 
person liable to be detained under Para 16 of Schedule 2 of the same act.  
 

Page 22



8 
 

He was offered voluntary departure but refused due to wanting to stay and work 
with the intention of bringing his wife and children to the UK from Turkey.  

 has no leave to remain in the United Kingdom or right to work.  

 

  

Page 23



9 
 

Reasons for Review 

 
Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 amended the Licensing Act 
2003 to introduce immigration safeguards in respect of licensing applications made 
in England and Wales on or after 06 April 2017. The intention is to prevent illegal 
working in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or late-night refreshment. 
  
Whether by negligence or wilful blindness illegal workers were engaged in  activity 
on the premises, yet it is a simple process for an employer to ascertain what 
documents they should check before a person can work. All employers are 
dutybound by law to conduct these checks, and guidance can be found on the .Gov 
website or by using a search engine. Additional information on how to conduct these 
checks is available online, this includes the Home Office’s official YouTube page. 
The information is readily available; however, the license holder has deliberately 
overlooked the rules and laws in place to prevent crime and disorder. 
 
It is an offence to work when a person is disqualified to do so, and such an offence 
can only be committed with the co-operation of a premises licence holder or its 
agents. It is also an offence to employ an illegal worker where there is reason to 
believe this is the case. The license holder could not claim that either of the two 
illegal workers held any documentation that would enable them to work legally in 
the UK. 
 
Section 182 guidance at point 11.27 states that certain activity should be treated 
particularly seriously, and this includes employing someone who is disqualified from 
that work by reason of their immigration status in the UK. 11.28 of the guidance 
states that it is expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – 
should be seriously considered.  
 
It is clear from the evidence above that the business has employed illegal workers. 
During the visit an attempt was made to explain the employment as “only helping”. 
The Immigration Rules lay down the practise to be followed in the administration for 
the Immigration Acts - known as HC251 laid in Parliament on 23 March 1990. The 
guidance for the Immigration Rules defines employment as including both paid and 
unpaid work. “Work” does not require a contract of employment. “Only helping” is 
an attempt to disguise the fact that all 3 subjects were employed and thus breaching 
the rules. 
 
A civil penalty of £45,000 was issued on 23 January 2023 to Hupus Limited. The 
case is not appeal rights exhausted. The penalty is due to be paid on 22 February 
2023 but no payment has yet been received.  
 
Immigration Enforcement submits that for commercial reasons those engaged in the 
management of the premises employed illegal workers and a warning or other 
activity falling short of a review is inappropriate; therefore, Immigration Enforcement 
has proceeded straight to review. 
 

  

Page 24



10 
 

Outcome Sought 

 
The objective of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) is to provide a clear, transparent 
framework for making decisions about applications by individuals or businesses 
wishing to sell or supply alcohol or provide certain types of regulated entertainment 
and late-night refreshment. 
 
There are four licensing objectives which underpin the Act, and which need to be 
taken into account and promoted throughout the licensing process.  
 
The licensing objectives are:  
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety  
• the prevention of public nuisance and  
• the protect
[...]
nder the age of 14 must be accompanied by an adult.   
 
 
 
  

Page 63



 

Page 6 of 7 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 
 
N/A 
  

Page 64



 

Page 7 of 7 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Determination of an Application for the Review of a Premises Licence made under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 - Pera Palace, Chatteris
	DRAFT Report - LC 09.03.2023
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	Report:
	1 Background / introduction
	2 Considerations
	3 Conclusions
	4 Determination
	5 Community impact
	6  APPENDIX A
	7 APPENDIX B
	8 APPENDIX C
	9 APPENDIX D


	APPENDIX A - HEARING PROCEDURES REVIEW APPLICATION
	INTRODUCTION
	HEARINGS PROCEDURE

	(12) The Chairman will then invite any interested persons to put forward their case, based on the  representation submitted.

	APPENDIX B - Application for the Review of a Premises Licence-doc
	APPENDIX C - Immigration Review Pack - PERA PALACE  v0.3_Redacted
	APPENDIX C - MG EX001 Pera Palace_Redacted
	Witness care
	Witness Consent (for witness completion)

	APPENDIX C - MG EX002 Pera Palace_Redacted
	Witness care
	Witness Consent (for witness completion)

	APPENDIX C - MG EX003 Pera Palace_Redacted
	Witness care 
	Witness Consent (for witness completion)


	APPENDIX C - MG EX004 Pera Palace_Redacted
	Witness care 
	Witness Consent (for witness completion)


	APPENDIX D - CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE _Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HEARING 

 

 
THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2023 - 11.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor A Maul and Councillor A Miscandlon, 
Councillor Mrs K Mayor (Substitute) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Colin Miles (Legal Representative), Michelle Bishop (Licensing 
Manager) and Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer) 
 
LH5/22 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
PERA PALACE, CHATTERIS 
 

Members considered an application for a review of a premises licence made under the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the Pera Palace, Chatteris. 
 
The Chairman introduced the Panel and Officers. Others present were: 
 
Mr Hasan Ates, Premises Licence Holder 
Mr Ali Alvik, Owner of Pera Palace 
Mr Paul Phillips, Home Office Immigration Officer 
 
Michelle Bishop presented the report to the panel, who raised no questions.  
 
Councillor Humphrey invited Paul Phillips to give his review following which he asked Mr Ates if he 
had any questions, but he had none at this point.  
 
Councillor Humphrey invited Mr Ates to present his case.  
 
Mr Ates said he made an appeal against the decision to immigration on 6th February but is still 
waiting for a response. He stated there are no illegal workers at the Pera Palace. The company 
has been running since 2019, he admitted the paperwork had been missing some details and 
lessons have been learned. Everything is now on file at the restaurant with all paperwork up to 
date, and he would like to apologise on behalf of the company, Hubus Ltd, for paperwork not 
having been up to date previously. Regarding the allegations, he denied that the restaurant had 
ever employed illegal workers. He stressed that the Pera Palace is an iconic restaurant, well 
known throughout Cambridgeshire and popular for its dishes and service with 5-star reviews. 
There has never been a licensing issue since opening, they have never served alcohol to the 
underage and have always abided by the rules regarding licensing times and followed all health 
and safety rules. Mr Ates said that if action is taken against the Pera Palace today, this will punish 
the public. If improvements are required, they will make them, the Pera Palace is a family run 
business with a good public image, and he asked that the Panel consider these points when 
making their decision.  
 
Councillor Humphrey asked Paul Phillips how convinced were the Home Office that the workers 
were working illegally which led to the review. Paul Phillips responded that it was clear from the 
statements within the report that the three people named were subject to immigration control. One 
was an asylum seeker, and one only had the right to work in the plumbing industry and knew he 
should not have been working in the restaurant. All three staff were one hundred percent working 



illegally.    
 
Councillor Humphrey asked Paul Phillips if he had any questions to ask of Mr Ates. Paul Phillips 
had no questions.   
 
Councillor Humphrey invited the Panel to ask questions: 
 
1. Councillor Maul said an appeal had been made on 6th February and he asked Mr Ates if he had 

evidence of that. Mr Ates said yes, it was forwarded from their solicitors, but no 
acknowledgement has yet been received from immigration. 

2. Councillor Miscandlon asked if Mr Ates was satisfied the appeal had been made in the correct 
format. Mr Ates stated yes. Councillor Miscandlon said he is not an expert in this field, but one 
would assume there is a procedure to fulfil when making an appeal and the time limit in which it 
should be done, and he asked Mr Ates if his solicitor had advised him of this. Mr Ates replied 
that he only knows the appeal has been made and is waiting to hear from immigration.  

3. Councillor Miscandlon asked what the appeal is for. Mr Ates said it was against the decision of 
the fine. Councillor Miscandlon said, so it is not against the wrongdoing found by the Home 
Office? Mr Ates responded that the solicitor was getting the fine out of the way first, then he 
would be dealing with the allegations of illegal workers. Councillor Miscandlon said he is not 
here to argue against that advice, but the fine has no bearing on that, the Pera Palace are 
before the Panel today regarding the breach of licence.  

4. Councillor Miscandlon said that Mr Ates had agreed that employee paperwork was not up to 
date but now he is saying he has conducted a review in relation to the right to work. He asked 
how he did that. Mr Ates replied that there is now a file for each worker. If they are not a British 
citizen, they are asked for a copy of their work permit given by the Home Office. A copy is put in 
the file with a copy of the staff member’s passport, and other personal details.  

5. Councillor Humphrey said that although Mr Ates has referred to 2019, the review is against him 
as licence holder, but he has only been so since 2022. The Panel are concerned about his 
behaviour as licence holder, not the restaurant and the fact that it has a 5-star review and good 
food hygiene rating is irrelevant in this determination.  

6. Councillor Miscandlon said that Mr Ates stated he does the checks now, but what did he do 
before? It is clear from the Home Office statement that these staff were working illegally and 
from their behaviour when officials visited that they knew this. Mr Ates responded that he was 
not in charge then, neither did he have the power to hire staff, this was done by the business 
owner Mr Alvik. They were guided afterwards by the Home Office and he has since taken over 
the hiring of staff.  

7. Councillor Miscandlon said that as Mr Ates is the premises license holder he should be aware 
of the staff being hired and the licensing objective to prevent criminal activity was breached, 
this does include employing someone disqualified by their immigration status. Mr Ates said he 
realised that mistake but as he had no shares in the business, he was limited to what he could 
do.    

 
Councillor Humphrey asked Paul Phillips if he had anything to add, which he did not.  
 
Councillor Humphrey invited Mr Ates to sum up his case.  
 
Mr Ates said that mistakes had been made but they are always ready to learn. In terms of the 
paperwork, he accepted fault but asked that the Panel consider all that had been said previously. 
Both he and Mr Avlik were very sorry and were upset with the publicity that had been caused and 
were now doing everything as well as they could and reiterated that the Panel please consider this 
when making their decision.  
 
Councillor Miscandlon asked Mr Ates how long he had been working for the company. Mr Ates 
responded since September 2022. He moved to the area from London last July but has been 
working for the Pera Palace since 2019. He repeated that it is a family business, Mr Avlik is his 



brother-in-law.   
 
The panel adjourned at 11.31am for deliberation and reconvened at 12.07pm.  
 
Councillor Humphrey thanked everyone for their patience and read the following decision notice: 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee is convened today to hear an application to review the 
premises licence of Pera Palace Restaurant, Chatteris, for breach of the licensing objective 
relating to the prevention of crime and disorder. 

 
The review application was submitted by Home Office Immigration Enforcement following a 
visit to the premises in November 2022.  
 
The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor in November 2022 was 
Hasan Ates and had been so since September 2022. The business operator is Hupus 
Limited, but the company is not the premises licence holder. 
 
During the visit in November 2022, three Turkish nationals were found to be working in the 
restaurant who were not legally entitled to work in the UK, therefore were illegal migrant 
workers. No evidence has been put before us today to say this position is incorrect. 
 
We have read the committee papers put before us containing the Licensing Officer’s report; 
the review application and supporting information; and the current premises licence. 
 
We have heard today from: 
 
Paul Phillips – Home Office Immigration Enforcement, and 
Hasan Ates – Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
Mr Ates tells us that his solicitor has appealed against the fine of £45,000 and depending on 
that decision will appeal against the three individuals being termed as illegal workers. Mr 
Phillips tells us he is unaware of an appeal, following checking his systems yesterday. 
 
This Committee cannot go behind the decision of the Home Office officers and we have to 
accept the facts before us, in the absence of any contrary evidence.  
 
In our deliberations we have been referred to: 
 

 Fenland District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 The Government Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Licensing Act 2003 and the  

 Immigration Act 2016 
 

Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 amends the Licensing Act 2003, by 
introducing “due diligence” for employers when employing workers, or in other words, 
“right to work checks”. Employers must ensure that prospective employees are entitled to 
work in the UK. 
 
Also, it makes it a criminal offence to employ workers who are not legally entitled to work in 
the UK. 
 
Illegal workers generally do not pay income tax or national insurance. They are generally 
not entitled to paid holidays and other statutory employment benefits; and are often forced 
or coerced into modern slavery.  
 



Employers who employ illegal workers are often driven by profit. 
 
The Statutory Government Guidance states at Paragraph 11.27: 
 
There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which 
should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises, 
amongst other things: 

 for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their 
immigration status in the UK. 

 
It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office (Immigration 
Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will 
use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews 
arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that 
revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered. 
 
It is the function of the Licensing Sub Committee to take steps with a view to the promotion 
of the licensing objectives and in this instance, the prevention of illegal working in the 
interests of the wider community and not those of the individual licence holder. 
We say that employing illegal migrant workers is in breach of the provisions of the 
Licensing Act and continuing with their employment up to November 2022 is furthering 
crime. It is apparent that the right to work checks were not conducted or were not 
conducted properly. 
 
The options available to us today are: 
 
• to modify the conditions of the premises licence  
• to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
• to remove the designated premises supervisor 
• to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; or  
• to revoke the licence. 
 
We take a serious view of employing three illegal migrant workers, for the reasons stated 
above. We have considered revoking the licence; suspending the licence or removing the 
designated premises supervisor but our decision this morning In order to promote the 
licensing objective in question, we believe it is necessary to: 
 
Revoke the licence in its entirety.  
 
If any person is aggrieved with this decision, they have 21 days from today to appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court sitting in Peterborough. There is usually a fee for this.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their presence this morning and declared the Hearing closed.  
 
 
 
 
12.13 pm                     Chairman 


